

Court of Appeals Docket No. 13-15263  
(Consolidated With Court of Appeals Case Number 13-15267)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN DOE; JACK ROE; CALIFORNIA REFORM  
SEX OFFENDER LAWS, on behalf of themselves  
and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DAPHNE PHUNG; CHRIS KELLY,  
*Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of the State of California,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Case No. 3:12-cv-05713-TEH,  
The Honorable Thelton E. Henderson, Presiding

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

James C. Harrison, State Bar No. 161958  
Margaret R. Prinzing, State Bar No. 209482  
REMCHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL, LLP  
201 Dolores Avenue  
San Leandro, CA 94577  
Phone: (510) 346-6200  
Fax: (510) 346-6201  
Email: harrison@rjp.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants  
Daphne Phung and Chris Kelly

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
ADDENDUM TO THE BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
A.    Federal Law .....	2
B.    California Law And Proposition 35 .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT	
I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	9
A.    This Is Not A First Amendment Case .....	9
1.    A mere incidental effect on speech does not implicate the First Amendment .....	9
2.    A remote chilling effect on speech does not implicate the First Amendment .....	13
3.    Registered sex offenders do not have a right to anonymity .....	15
B.    Proposition 35 Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve An Important Government Interest .....	19
1.    The District Court correctly concluded that intermediate scrutiny applies to content-neutral regulations .....	19
2.    The District Court applied the wrong standard for intermediate scrutiny .....	19

<b><u>TABLE OF CONTENTS: (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
3. Proposition 35 is narrowly tailored to serve the State’s strong interest in combating online sex crimes without infringing speech .....	20
a. Proposition 35 leaves open ample channels for online communications .....	20
b. Proposition 35 does not apply to too many speakers .....	23
c. Proposition 35 does not apply to too much speech .....	30
II. THE BALANCE OF HARSHIPS FAVORS THE STATE .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>A.A. ex rel. M.M. v. New Jersey</i> , ..... 341 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , ..... 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bruggeman v. Taft</i> , ..... 27 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , ..... 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	13, 14, 16
<i>Church of the American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , ..... 356 F.3d 197 (2nd Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm'n</i> , ..... 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	17
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , ..... No. 8:09CV456, 2012 WL 4923131 (D. Neb. Oct. 17, 2012)	5, 30, 31
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County, Ind.</i> , ..... 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> , ..... 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , ..... __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Global Horizons, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , ..... 510 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , ..... 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	passim
<i>Huftile v. Hunter</i> , ..... No. CIV S-05-0174 GEB DAD P., 2009 WL 111721 (E.D. Cal., Jan. 16, 2009)	27, 28
<i>In re Alva</i> , ..... 33 Cal. 4th 254 (2004)	3, 18, 19
<i>In re Stier</i> , ..... 152 Cal. App. 4th 63 (2007)	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)** **Page(s)**

*Johnson v. Quander*, ..... 18  
370 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2005)

*Laird v. Tatum*, ..... 13, 14  
408 U.S. 1 (1972)

*McGee v. Bartow*, ..... 27  
No. 06-C-1151, 2007 WL 1062175  
(E.D. Wis., Apr. 3, 2007)

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, ..... 16  
514 U.S. 334 (1995)

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r  
of Revenue*, ..... 10, 11, 12  
460 U.S. 575 (1983)

*Orozco v. Kramer*, ..... 26, 27  
CV 08-5504 AHM (CT), 2008 WL 6089860  
(C.D. Cal., May 8, 2009)

*Smith v. Doe*, ..... passim  
538 U.S. 84 (2003)

*Talley v. California*, ..... 16  
362 U.S. 60 (1960)

*U.S. v. Dixon*, ..... 31  
201 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2000)

*U.S. v. Kreisel*, ..... 17  
632 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (W.D. Wash. 2009)

*United States v. Farley*, ..... 26  
607 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2010)

*United States v. Juvenile Male*, ..... 18  
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)

*United States v. McIlrath*, ..... 26, 27  
512 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2008)

*United States v. O’Brien*, ..... 10  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)

*United States v. Shields*, ..... 26, 27  
CIV A No. 07-12056-PBS, 2008 WL 544940  
(D. Mass., Feb. 26, 2008)

*United States v. Wetmore*, ..... 26  
766 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. 2011)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)** **Page(s)**

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, ..... 30, 33  
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)

*White v. Baker*, ..... 5, 31, 32  
 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010)

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, ..... 9, 34  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)

**STATUTES:**

California Penal Codes

§ 290 et seq. .... 2  
 § 290.014 ..... 3, 4  
 § 290.015 ..... 3  
 § 290.018 ..... 6  
 § 290.024 ..... 4  
 § 290.45 ..... 6  
 § 290.46 ..... 5  
 § 296 ..... 3  
 §§ 4852.01, et seq. .... 6

42 U.S.C. § 16901 et seq. .... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 16914 ..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 16915a ..... 2, 5  
 42 U.S.C. § 16918 ..... 5  
 42 U.S.C. § 16925 ..... 2

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Proposition 35, Californians Against Sexual Exploitation  
 Act, § 2, § 3 ..... 3, 6, 20

The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and  
 Notification, 73 Fed. Reg. 38,030, 30,055 (July 2, 2008) ..... 2
